
 
 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
www.nj.gov/bpu/ 

 

NOTICE1 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE BOARD’S REVIEW OF THE  
APPLICABILITY AND CALCULATION OF A CONSOLIDATED TAX ADJUSTMENT  

Generic Proceeding 
Docket No. EO12121072 

 
Notice of Opportunity to Provide Additional Information 

 
On January 23, 2013, the Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) directed Board Staff to convene all 
interested parties to participate in a proceeding to review issues related to the consolidated tax 
saving adjustment (“CTA”) to determine: 1) the continued use by the Board of the CTA policy; 2) 
how to calculate the amount of savings that result from filing a consolidated return; 3) how these 
savings should be equitably shared between the regulated company and the ratepayers; and 4) 
if a rulemaking proceeding should be undertaken to establish utility-wide or statewide standards 
with respect to the implementation of a CTA policy. 
 
In furtherance of the review of CTA policy, Board Staff requested information via Notices of 
Opportunity to Comment dated March 6, 2013 and July 25, 2013.  Additionally, a request for 
information was sent to interested parties on November 1, 2013.  All non-confidential responses 
to these requests were posted on the Board’s website.  Following its review of all information 
submitted pursuant to these requests, Board Staff is requesting written comments on the 
following proposed modification of CTA policy on or before Monday, August 18, 2014:  
 
Staff proposes that the current CTA policy remain in effect except as amended by the following: 

 
1. The revised time period for the calculation of the savings would look back 5 years 

from the beginning of the test year; 
 

2. The savings allocation method would allow 75% of the calculated savings to be 
retained by the company and 25% of the calculated savings to be allocated to the 
ratepayers; and  
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3. Transmission assets of the EDCs would not be included in the calculation of the 
CTA. 

 
Please address responses to Kristi Izzo, Board Secretary and submit in electronic and hard 
copy format as follows:  
 

 The electronic copy shall be submitted in Microsoft WORD format, or in a format that can 
be easily converted to WORD, by e-mailing it to the following e-mail address: 
rule.comments@bpu.state.nj.us. Please put the following in the subject field of the e-
mail: “CTA Generic Proceeding Additional Comments” followed by your company or 
association name. 
 

 The paper copy shall be delivered to: 
 

Kristi Izzo, Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 

Please be advised that any information claimed to be confidential should be filed in accordance 
with the Board’s confidentiality rules at N.J.A.C. 14:1-12 et seq. 
 
Once Board Staff has reviewed all responses, additional questions may be presented to 
individual respondents or to all interested parties.  
 
This notice will be posted on the CTA Generic Proceeding page on the BPU website at 
http://www.state.nj.us/bpu/about/divisions/energy/consolidatedtaxadjustment.html.  The 
responses requested above, all other documents submitted to the Board in the proceeding, and 
all subsequent notices will be posted on this page after they are submitted. 
 
 
 

 
____________________ 
Kristi Izzo 

      Secretary of the Board 
 
Dated:  June 18, 2014 

mailto:rule.comments@bpu.state.nj.us
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In the Matter of the Board’s Review of the Applicability and Calculation of a  
Consolidated Tax Adjustment – Generic Proceeding  

 
Docket No. EO12121072 

 
SERVICE LIST 

 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us 
 
Ami Morita 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us 
 
Diane Schulze 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
dschulze@rpa.state.nj.us 
 
Susan McClure 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
smcclure@rpa.state.nj.us 
 
Christine Juarez 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
cjuarez@rpa.state.nj.us 
 
Lisa Gurkas 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
lgurkas@rpa.state.nj.us 
 
 
 

Bill Beattie 
Director Operations 
Borough of Park Ridge  
53 Park Avenue 
Park Ridge, NJ 07565 
 
Dennis Doll, Chairman 
Pinelands Water 
1500 Ronson Road 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
 
Frank J. Moritz, Director 
Village of Ridgewood Water 
13 North Maple Avenue 
Ridgewood, NJ 07451 
 
John Hosking, President 
Roxbury Water 
79 Sunset Strip 
Post Office Box 560  
Succasunna, NJ 07876 
 
Roger Hall, President 
Roxiticus Water  
1920 Frontage Road 
Suite 110 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 
 
Roger Hall 
Vice President 
SB Water 
1920 Frontage Road, Suite 110 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 
 
Daniel T. Stephano 
Acting Vice President 
Seaview Water 
102 South Manor Avenue 
Longport, NJ 08403 
 
Samuel J. Faiello, President 
Shore Water 
105 23rd Avenue 
South Seaside Park, NJ 08752 
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Andrea Crane, Vice President 
The Columbia Group, Inc. 
Post Office Box 810 
Georgetown, CT 06829 
ctcolumbia@aol.com 
 
Lou Walters 
Atlantic City Sewerage Company 
1200 Atlantic Avenue 
Suite 300 
Atlantic City, NJ 08404 
lwaters@acsewerage.com 
 
Mike Sgro 
New Jersey American Water Company 
131 Woodcrest Road 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 
michael.sgro@amwater.com 
 
Frank Simpson 
New Jersey American Water Company 
131 Woodcrest Road 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 
Frank.Simpson@amwater.com 
 
Bill Davis 
Aqua New Jersey Water Company 
10 Black Forest Road 
Hamilton, NJ 08691 
WBDavis@aquaamerica.com 
 
Jim Cagle 
United Water New Jersey 
200 Old Hook Road 
Harrington Park, NJ 07640-1716 
Jim.cagle@unitedwater.com 
 
Eric Olsen 
Shorelands Water Company 
1709 Union Avenue 
Hazlet, NJ 07730 
eolsen@shorelandswater.com 
 
Dave Ern, President 
Gordon’s Corner Water Company 
27 Vanderberg Road 
Marlboro, NJ 07746 
dgern@gordonscornerwater.com 
 
 

 
Eric Olsen, President 
Shorelands Water 
1709 Union Avenue 
Hazlet, NJ 07730 
 
David Simmons, President 
Simmons Water 
Post Office Box 900  
Branchville, NJ 07826 
 
Dilip Patel, Superintendent 
Trenton Water Works 
Post Office Box 528 
Trenton, NJ 08604 
 
Gary Prettyman 
United Water New Jersey 
200 Old Hook Road 
Harrington Park, NJ 07640 
 
Walton Hill 
United Water Toms River 
15 Adafre Avenue 
Toms River, NJ 08733 
 
Thomas Dillon, President 
Environmental Disposal 
601 Route 202 
Bedminster, NJ 07921 
 
Jeffrey Goldstein, VP 
Oakwood Village Sewer 
308 Vreeland Road 
Florham Park, NJ 07932 
 
Jim P. Roberts 
Regulatory Affairs 
CenturyLink 
240 North 3rd Street 
Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Jim.roberts@CentruryLink.com 
 
Scott Sommerer, Director 
Regulatory Compliance & Strategy 
WVT Communications 
Post Office Box 592 
47 Main Street 
Warwick, NY 10990 
s.sommerer@wvtc.com 
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William Davis, President 
Aqua NJ 
10 Black Forest Road 
Hamilton, NJ 08691 
 
David Watson 
Acting Superintendent  
Borough of Berlin Water 
59 South White Horse Pike 
Berlin, NJ 08009 
 
John Walls, Supervisor 
City of Bordentown Water 
324 Farnsworth Avenue 
Bordentown, NJ 08504 
 
Burt Lundbert, President 
Cedar Glen Lakes Water 
Michigan Avenue 
Whiting, NJ 08759 
 
Robert Cutter 
Business Administrator 
Town of Clinton Water 
43 Leigh Street 
Post Office 5194 
Clinton, NJ 08809 
 
Luis Acevedo  
Interim Superintendent 
Town of Dover Water 
100 Princeton Avenue 
Dover, NJ 07801 
 
James Carroll, Manager 
Fayson Lakes Water 
160 Boonton Avenue 
Kinnelon, NJ 07405 
 
Dorothy Gorman, Owner 
Forest Lakes Water 
45 Sleepy Hollow Road 
Post Office Box 264 
Andover, NJ 07821 
 
Jeffrey Fuller, President 
Lake Lenape Water 
83 Eagle Chase 
Woodbury, NY 11797 
 

 
Ira G. Megdal, Esq.  
Cozen O’Connor 
457 Haddonfield Road 
Suite 300 
Cherry Hill, NJ  08002 
imegdal@cozen.com 
 
John L. Carley, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Consolidated Edison of NY, Inc. 
Law Department, Room 1815-S 
4 Irving Place 
New York, NY  10003 
CarleyJ@coned.com 
 
Tamara L. Linde, Esq. 
Vice President – Regulatory 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Place - TSG 
Newark, NJ 07102 
tamara.linde@pseg.com 
 
Mary Patricia Keefe, Esq. 
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
Elizabethtown Gas 
300 Connell Drive, Suite 3000 
Berkeley Heights, NJ  07922 
mkeefe@aglresources.com 
 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
Associate General Counsel 
ACE- 92DC42 
500 North Wakefield Drive 
Post Office Box 6066 
Newark, DE  19714-6066 
Philip.Passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Wendy E. Stark, Esq. 
Deputy General Counsel 
Pepco Holdings, Inc. – EP1132 
701 Ninth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20068-0001 
westark@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Mindy L. Herman 
Director of Regulatory Services 
Pepco Holdings, Inc. – EP9020  
701 Ninth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20068-0001 
mlherman@pepcoholdings.com 
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John Brunetti, President 
Midtown Water 
1655 US Highway 9 
Red Oak Lane 
Old Bridge, NJ 08857 
 
Steven Lubertozzi 
VP & Treasurer 
Montague Water 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
 
Henry Schwarz, President 
Mt. Olive Villages Water 
200 Central Avenue 
Mountainside, NJ 07092 
 
Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. 
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 
89 Headquarters Plaza North 
Suite 1419 
Morristown, NJ  07960 
geisenstark@morganlewis.com 
 
Tracey Thayer, Esq. 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
1415 Wyckoff Road 
Wall, NJ  07719 
TThayer@NJNG.com 
 
Roger E. Pedersen 
Manager, NJ Regulatory Affairs 
External Issues and Compliance 
ACE- 63ML38 
5100 Harding Highway 
Mays Landing, NJ  08330 
roger.pedersen@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Michael J. Connolly, Esq. 
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 
89 Headquarters Plaza North 
Suite 1419 
Morristown, NJ  07960 
michael.connolly@morganlewis.com 
 
David Baker, President 
New Jersey American Water Company 
131 Woodcrest Road 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 
 

 
Kristi Izzo 
Secretary of the Board  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Kristi.izzo@bpu.state.nj.us 
 
Tricia Caliguire 
Chief Counsel 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Tricia.caliguire@bpu.state.nj.us 
 
Maria Moran, Director 
Division of Water  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Maria.moran@bpu.state.nj.us 
 
Jerry May, Director 
Division of Energy 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Jerome.may@bpu.state.nj.us 
 
Dennis Moran, Director 
Division of Audits 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Dennis.moran@bpu.state.nj.us 
 
Eric Hartsfield, Director 
Division of Customer Assistance 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Eric.hartsfield@bpu.state.nj.us 
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Steven R. Cocchi, Esq. 
South Jersey Gas Company 
1 South Jersey Plaza 
Folsom, New Jersey 08037 
scocchi@sjindustries.com 
 
Martin Rothfelder, Esq. 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Place - TSG 
Newark, NJ 07102 
Martin.Rothfelder@pseg.com 
 
Kenneth T. Maloney 
Cullen and Dykman LLP 
1101 Fourteenth St., N.W. 
Suite 550 
Washington, DC 20005 
kmaloney@cullenanddykman.com 
 
Babette Tenzer, DAG 
Department of Law and Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street 
Post Office Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07101 
babette.tenzer@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jake Gertsman 
Legal Specialist 
Counsel’s Office 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Jake.gertsman@bpu.state.nj.us 
 
Michael Kammer, Chief  
Division of Water 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Michael.kammer@bpu.state.nj.us 
 
Kenneth Welch 
Administrative Analyst 
Division of Water 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Kenneth.welch@bpu.state.nj.us 
 
Jackie Galka 
Division of Energy 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Jacqueline.galka@bpu.state.nj.us 
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